Summary of Contracts - March 3, 2022

Agency Description Cost Funding Source Site
Approval
Comprehensible |Garbanzo is a supplemental curriculum software for teaching 138 |General- Emerson
Classroom, LLC |and learning Spanish through interactive storytelling. Unrestricted Junior High
School
Fireplace Subscription for the Smore newsletter software application 80 |General - Business
for distributing newsletters to staff. Unrestricted Services
Ratification
Bright Executive |Provide CPR training and certification to students in Red 750 |General- Da Vinci
Enterprise dba [Cross Club. Restricted Charter
Professional CPR Academy
Coach USA - All |Environmental Science student field trip to Campbell 3,194 |General - Davis Senior
West Cove/Bodega Bay on March 10, 2022. Restricted High School
Coach USA - All |Bus transportation for CTE Agriculture program field trip to 2,784 |General - Davis Senior
West FFA Convention in Sacramento on March 28, 2022 Restricted High School
Country Inn and |Robotics team lodging for competition in San Jose, April 7 to 4,461 |General- Davis Senior
Suites 9, 2022. The Davis Robotics Foundation fundraises to support Restricted High School
the cost of the lodging.

Delta Charter Robotics team travel to competition in Ventura, March 3 to 5,498 |General- Davis Senior
Service 7, 2022. The Davis Robotics Foundation fundraises to support Restricted High School

the cost of the travel.




Summary of Contracts - March 3, 2022

Agency Description Cost Funding Source Site
Ratification
Holiday Inn Robotics team lodging for competition in Ventura, March3to|$ 6,512 |General- Davis Senior
Express 7, 2022. The Davis Robotics Foundation fundraises to support Restricted High School
the cost of the lodging.
iSi Team, LLC Provides a Mobile Escape Room for staff development and S 7,750 |General - Instructional
(dba ProSolve) |teambuilding activities on March 9 and 10, 2022. Restricted Services
Music Tour agreement for Davis High School Madrigal Singers trip to| $ 161,000 |General- Davis Senior
Celebrations the United Kingdom, June 13 to 22, 2022. Cost includes air Restricted High School
International, and ground travel, lodging, two meals per day, tours, concert
LLC workshops and performances. The Davis Madrigal Boosters
fundraise to support the cost of the trip.
Regents of the [First Amendment to the Healthy Davis Together Funding No costto |N/A Business
University of Agreement, extending the end date to June 30, 2022, as DJUSD Services
California outlined in Project Exhibit 6.
WestEd, Inc. Provides a comprehensive review of DJUSD's Special S 48,000 |General - Special
Education program to determine the effectiveness of the Restricted Education

program, to understand what the District is doing well and
where improvements should be made.




	March 3, 2022

